PARAMOUNT CORPORATION BERHAD

Interim Financial Report for the third quarter ended 30 September 2002.
The figures have not been audited.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
1.
Basis of preparation


The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with MASB 26, Interim Financial Reporting.


The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2001.


The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2001.

2.
Property, plant and equipment


The valuations of land and buildings have been brought forward, without amendments from the previous annual report.

Included in the property, plant and equipment for the period ended 30 September 2002 were:-



RM’000

(a) construction of KDU Smart School
12,568

(b) construction of KDU Penang campus - Phase 2
7,871
(c) construction of Kelab Bandar Laguna Merbok
1,388
3.
Changes in composition of the Group

(a)
The Company had on 10 May 2002, through its 100% owned subsidiary company, Paramount Global Assets Sdn Bhd, subscribed for 3,000,000 shares of iCarnegie, Inc ("iCarnegie")'s common stock, par value US$0.0001 per share, in connection with iCarnegie's private offering of up to 8,000,000 shares of its common stock ("the offering"), for a total cash consideration of US$3,000,000, which represents 20.31% of iCarnegie's enlarged outstanding share capital of 14,770,000 shares.  The transaction was completed on 10 June 2002.

(b)
The Company had on 28 June 2002, set up a wholly-owned subsidiary, KDU Management Development Centre Sdn Bhd ("KMDC").  The principal activity of KMDC is that of management and educational services.

(c)
The Company had on 25 July 2002, through its 100% owned subsidiary company, Patani Jaya Sdn Bhd, entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Sara Yasmine Binti Mohamed and Mariany Binti Mohammad Yit to dispose of its entire shareholding of 70,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each in Adegan Dinamik Sdn Bhd ("ADSB") for a total cash consideration of RM78,891.69 based on ADSB's Net Tangible Assets as at 30 June 2002.

(d)
The Company had on 30 July 2002, set up a wholly-owned subsidiary, Paramount Property Development Sdn Bhd ("PPD").  The principal activity of PPD is that of property development.

4.
Dividends paid

9 months ended


30 September


2002
2001


RM’000
RM’000

Ordinary

Final paid:


2001 : 1.80% tax exempt and 3.20% less 28% income tax
4,112
3,419

(2000 – 4.75% less 28% income tax)

5.

Seasonal or cyclical factors



There were no seasonal or cyclical effects on operations.

6.
Segment reporting for the current financial year to date



Profit/(loss)



Revenue
Before tax

Analysis by Activity
2002
2001
2002
2001



RM’000
RM’000
RM’000
RM’000


Property Investment
6,984
6,277
2,417
2,193

Property development
48,113
41,559
12,170
10,415

Construction
115,574
66,401
5,337
3,883

Education
35,312
36,502
5,376
10,037

Investment and Others
6,857
6,448
1,753
5,691


212,840
157,187
27,053
32,219

Inter-segment elimination
(41,930)
(39,320)
(4,200)
(3,450)


170,910
117,867
22,853
28,769
Analysis by Geographical Location

Within Malaysia
170,883
117,867
23,882
28,917
Outside Malaysia
27
-
(1,029)
(148)


170,910
117,867
22,853
28,769
7.
Capital commitments


30 September 2002



RM’000


Property, plant and equipment


Approved and contracted for
14,390

Approved but not contracted for


6,119

Leasing commitments


Due within 12 months
846


Due after 12 months
81


21,436
8.
Changes in contingent liabilities


The changes in contingent liabilities since the last annual balance sheet date made up to 30 September 2002,



As at
Addition/
As at



31.12.01
(Deletion)
30.09.02



RM’000
RM’000
RM’000

Corporate guarantees extended to financial institutions 
18,503
26,997
45,500
in support of banking and other credit facilities granted

to subsidiary companies

Performance guarantees extended to developers for
1,649
2,373
4,022
contracts awarded to a wholly owned subsidiary company



20,152
29,370
49,522
9.
Debts and equity securities

The details of the movement in the paid up share capital of the company were as follows:



Ordinary shares of RM1.00 each



No.
RM


Balance as at 31 December 2001
100,198,949
100,198,949


Issued pursuant to the Employee Share


Option Scheme
 1,012,000
1,012,000

Balance as at 30 September 2002
101,210,949
101,210,949
10.
Related party transactions



Group




As at



30 September 2002




RM’000


Purchase of computers and peripherals from ECS K U Sdn Bhd

(formerly known as K.U Sistem Holdings Sdn Bhd) and its

subsidiaries, a group of 
Companies in which Mr. Teo Chiang Quan,

a director of the Company, has substantial interests

2,366

Repair and maintenance charged by Syarikat Ong Yoke Lin Sdn Bhd,


a company in which Tun Dato’ Seri Haji Omar Yoke Lin Ong, a former


Director of the company, has substantial interests

429

Consultancy fees charged by Tarrenz, Inc, a wholly owned corporation of


Dr. Brian Shoy Teng To, a director of the Company

2,011

Insurance premium charged by Jerneh Insurance Berhad, an associated


Company

733



5,539
11.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date


There were no material events subsequent to the financial quarter ended 30 September 2002.
12.
Exceptional items


There were no exceptional items.

13.
Extraordinary items


There were no extraordinary items.

14.
Tax expense

The taxation charge included the following:




Current Year
Current Year



Quarter
To date



RM’000
RM’000


Current year provision
2,267
7,444

Deferred tax
0
0

In respect of prior year
475
485

Associated company
35
987


2,777
8,916

The effective tax rate for the periods presented above was higher than the statutory income tax rate in Malaysia due to losses of certain subsidiaries that are not available for set off against taxable profits of other subsidiaries and certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.


15.
Profit/(losses) on sales of unquoted investments and/or properties

There were no profits/(losses) on any sale of unquoted investments and/or properties respectively for the current quarter and financial year-to-date.

16.
Quoted Investments
(1)
The particulars of the purchases and disposals of quoted securities by the group were as follows:



Current Year
Current Year



Quarter
To date



RM’000
RM’000


Total purchase consideration
21
1,589

Total sales proceeds
0
12,469

Total gain on disposals
0
772

(2)
Investments in quoted securities as at 30 September 2002




Cost
Book Value
Market Value




RM’000
RM’000
RM’000


Total quoted investments
21
17
17
17.
Status of corporate proposal announced

There were no corporate proposals announced and not completed.

18.
Borrowings and debt securities

The group's borrowings and debts securities as at 30 September 2002 were as follows:-




RM’000


Short-Term borrowings


Secured


Bank Overdrafts

471

Bankers Acceptance

1,503


Revolving Credit Facility

5,000




6,974

Unsecured


Term Loan

3,750



10,724

Long term borrowings


Secured


Term Loan

13,552
19.
Off balance sheet financial instruments

There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk.

20.
Changes in material litigation


There were no material litigation pending.

21.
Variation of results against preceding quarter

The Profit before tax for the current quarter was significantly lower at RM3.53 million compared to RM11.17 million for the preceding quarter due mainly to lower profits achieved by the property development and education divisions and share of net losses from associated companies.

22.
Review of Performance 

Turnover for the current quarter has improved by 26.54% to RM47.23 million as compared to RM37.32 million of the preceding year corresponding quarter due mainly to higher progressive billings from the construction division.


Profit before tax for the current quarter has decreased by 60.29% to RM3.53 million as compared to RM8.88 million of the preceding year corresponding quarter due mainly to the lower contribution from the education division and share of net losses from associated companies.

Year to date Group turnover has increased by 45.00% to RM170.91 million as compared to RM117.87 million of the preceding year corresponding period due mainly to higher progress billings from construction and property development divisions.


Year to date Group profit before tax has decreased by 20.56% to RM22.85 million as compared to RM28.77 million of the preceding year corresponding period due mainly to lower contribution achieved by education division and lower share of profits from the associated companies.
23.
Current year prospects

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Board of Directors expects the Group's performance for the last quarter of the current financial year to be comparable with that of the current quarter.  The result of the Group will be affected by the lower progressive billings from the property development and construction divisions due to shortage of skilled workers, increasingly competitive environment in which the construction and education divisions operate, as well as the start up and expansion costs relating to KDU Smart School Sdn Bhd.
24.
Profit forecast


There were no forecast profits or profit guarantees made or issued.

25.
Dividends


The Board does not recommend the payment of any dividend.

26.
Earnings per share

(1)
Basic earnings per share


The calculation of basic earnings per share for the quarter is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM597,595 and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter of 100,749,949.


Weighted average number of ordinary shares





Issued ordinary shares at beginning of the period

100,198,949

Issued under Employee Share Option Scheme

551,000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

100,749,949
(2)
Diluted earnings per share


The calculation of diluted earnings per share for the quarter is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM597,595 and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the quarter of 103,168,949 calculated as follows:


Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted)


Weighted average number of ordinary shares

100,749,949

Issued under Employee Share Option Scheme

2,419,000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares (diluted)

103,168,949
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